
247.

                                                            

Zum Vergleich:

                                                                                    
                         Wood, TADATOSHI                                     Wood, MINKÔ+kak.                           Wood, late 18thc., TOYOMASA                Wood, 35mm, 19thc., YOSHIHARU
                        Ex MS Bing Collection                                 Ex Sørensen Collection                        Meinertzhagen, Art of the Netsuke                    Forman/Vilímová, Japanese
            Gonse, L’Art Japonais, 1883, II, p.93                    Roth/Sørensen, 1933, #418                                   Carver 1956, #67                                          Netsuke, 1960, #18

                                                                                        
                   Wood, 43mm, TADATOSHI                              Wood, TADAYOSHI                                    Wood, TADAYOSHI                       Ivory, 43mm, 18/19thc., TOMIHARU
                Ueda/Bushell, Netsuke Handbook             Sotheby’s. London, 23.2.1970, #293             Sotheby’s, London, 25.3.1970, #127                        Ex I Kenzo Collection
                         1961/64, p.132, #121                              sold for £280 to E.Wrangham                        sold for £130 to J.M. Hauger                         Bushell, Collectors’ Netsuke   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 1971/95, p.57, #52                          

                                                                                       
                                Wood, SARI                                        Wood, MASANAO+kak.                                       Wood, SARI                                         Ivory, TOMIHARU
               Sotheby’s, London, 1.3.1972, #38                Sotheby’s, London, 28.2.1973, #94             Sotheby’s, London, 28.2.1973, #222                    Ex I Kenzo Collection
                   Sold for £180 to Mrs. Albert                                                                                                                                                                 Hurtig, Masterpieces 1973, #484

                                                                                          
                         Wood, TADAYOSHI                                    Wood, TOMOKAZU                                      Wood, ICHIRIKI                                        Wood, TADATOSHI
                    Ex MS Newstead Collection                    Sotheby’s, London, 16.7.1973, #96             Sotheby’s, London, 16.10.1973, #34                     Ex T.L. Elliott Collection
                 Hurtig, Masterpieces 1973, #626                      sold for £500 to S.Marchant                           sold for $320 to Rogers                          Cohen, In Search of…1974. #188

                                                                                      
                 2 snails, ivory, 33mm, unsigned                                 Wood, ITTAN                                        Wood, TADATOSHI                                 Ivory+metal, TOKOKU
                           Ex Bluth Collection                             Sotheby Parke Bernet, Honululu,                     Ex V Atchley Collection                   Sotheby & Co, London, 30.6.1975, #66
              Klefisch, Cologne, 23.5.1975, #737                   24.1.1975, #30, sold for $1600                   JINCS 3/2, Sept 1975, p.17/2                                    sold for £ 2400
                        Estimate DM 800-1000                               JINCS 3/1, June 1975, p.43                                                                                               JINCS 3/3, Dec 1975, p.14
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247.

                                                                                   
                     Wood+pewter, GAMBUN                 Wood, 35mm, early 19thc., RYÛHO (?)                     Wood, TADATOSHI                                    Wood, MASAKATSU
         Sotheby & Co, London, 30.6.1975, #118             The Newark Museum Quarterly            Sotheby & Co, London, 29.10.1975, #69            Lazarnick, Sign.book 1976, p.261
                              Sold for £ 600                                    Winter/Spring 1976, p.18 #38                                  sold for £ 850
                     JINCS 3/3, Dec 1975, p.15                                                                                                 JINCS 3/4 March 1976, p.8

                                                                   
                      Ivory+metals, TOKOKU                      Ivory, 37,5mm, late 18thc., TAMEOTO    Wood, 37,5mm, early 19thc., HIDARI ISSAN        Wood, 19thc., TADATOSHI
               Lazarnick, Sign.book, 1976, p.388               Ex Franks Collection/British Museum        Ex H Epstein Collection/British Museum                  DJK Wright, London, 
                                                                                     Barker & Smith, Netsuke, 1976, #220            Barker & Smith, Netsuke, 1976, #227                      Summer1976, #100

                                                                                                 
                     Wood, 35mm, TADATOSHI                          Wood, 36mm, TADATOSHI                                Wood, 40mm, TAKA                        2 snails, wood, 43mm, TADATOSHI
              Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C892            Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C893             Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C894            Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C895

                                                                                     
                       Wood, 40mm, MASANAO                            Wood, 37mm, MASANAO     Wood, SUESHIGE (?YONESHIGE, MATSJÛ?)         Wood, 19thc., inscr. MINKÔ
              Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C896             Baur Collection, Geneva, 1977, C901        Klefisch, Cologne, 4.6.1977, #961               Christie’s, London, 14.11.1978, #135
                                                                                                                                                                   Estimate DM 1400-1600                                     Estimate £ 300-400

                                                                                      
                        Wood, 19thc., Kakihan                                   Wood, TADATOSHI                                 Ivory+metal, TOKOKU                                 Wood, late 18thc., MINKÔ
              Christie’s, London, 6.3.1979, #35A                  JINCS 7/1, June 1979, p.39/6                      JINCS 7/1, June 1979, p.41/9                          Contrasting Styles, 1980, p.32/71
                          Estimate £ 300-360

                                                                                             
                              Wood, KOKEI                                                     Wood, 42mm, 19thc., TOYOMASA, aged 62 years                                    Wood, 19thc., TADAKUNI
              Sotheby’s, London, 27.2.1980, #88                               J.& E. Kurstin, Real & Imaginary Beings, 1980, p.66, #66                        Christie’s, London, 28.5.1980, #160
               Estimate £ 3-400,    sold for £ 610                                                                                                                                                               Estimate £ 2000-3000
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                    Wood, 19thc., TADAYOSHI                  Ivory+horn, 40mm, 19thc., unsigned                 Bone, 40mm, ca.1900, unsigned              Wood, 38mm, ca.1800, TADATOSHI
                        Ex C.E. Blad Collection                    Edwards & Krebs, Peabody Museum             Edwards & Krebs, Peabody Museum             Hurtig, Giant Miniature Sculptures
          DJK Wright, London, Summer 1980, #13                   of Salem, 1980, p.93                                      of Salem, 1980, p.94                                    Honululu, Jan 1981, #91
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    Price $ 10’000

                                                         
                                 Wood, AKI (?)                                     Black wood, BAISEKI                                       Wood, SHIGEHARU                      Wood, TOYOMASA, 62 years of age
                       Lazarnick, N&IA, p. 291                              Lazarnick, N&IA, p.304                                    Lazarnick, N&IA, p.945                              Lazarnick, N&IA, p.1193

                                                                     
                           Wood, unidentified Kakihan                          Wood, RYÛ or RYÛHO                      Wood, 19thc., TADATOSHI                               Wood, 19thc., ITTAN
                              Lazarnick, N&IA, p.1292                          Lazarnick, N&IA, p.1306                     JINCS 9/2, Sept 1981, p.40/53                      JINCS 9/2, Sept 1981, p.40/54

                                                                                  
       Wood, 38mm, early 19thc., HIDARI ISSAN                   Wood, TADATOSHI                                  Ivory, 40mm, unsigned                      Ivory+metal, 40mm, 19thc., TOKOKU
          The Grat Japan Exhibition, London 1981          Sotheby’s, London, 17.3.1982, #42             Koller, Zurich, 18.-22.5.1982, #680                 JINCS 10/1, Jume 1982, p.38/42
                                p.306, #296                                  Estimate £ 800-1000, sold for £1100                        Estimate CHF 1400

                                                                                                       
                        Wood, TADATOSHI                          Wood, 34mm, early 19thc., Kakihan                 Wood, 41mm, 19thc., unsigned                      Wood, 42mm, 19thc., unsigned
            Mus f ostasiat Kunst, Köln, 1982/83                     Ex H.G. Beasley Collection                Sotheby’s, London, 14./15.3.1984, #252       Sotheby’s, London, 18./19.7.1984, #261
                                 p.76, H10                                    Sotheby’s, London, 14.3.1984, #70            Estimate £800-900,         sold for £935                         Estimate £500-600
                                                                                      Estimate £250-300,  sold for £660

                                                                                                            
                 Wood, 36mm, 19thc., unsigned               Wood, 39mm, late 19thc., TOMOKAZU           Wood, 38mm, 19thc., YASUTADA            Wood, 38mm, late 19thc., unsigned
             Sotheby’s, London, 14.6.1985, #540              Sotheby’s, London, 24.7.1985, #49             Sotheby’s, London, 13.11.1985, #522         Sotheby’s, London, 20.2.1986, #188
             Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £900                Estimate £250-300, sold for £440                Estimate £600-800,    sold for £650             Estimate £300-400,   sold for £380
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                  Wood, 35mm, 19thc., KOICHI                           Ivory, early 20thc., RYÔ                     Wood, early 19thc., SA ICHISAN                 Wood, early 19thc., MASATSUGU
                       Ex M Lorber Collection                            Adv. Ehrenkranz & Epstein                         Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.239                         Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.482
              Sotheby’s, London, 12.6.1986, #80                         NKSJ 6/3, 1986, p.42
                Estimate £ 500-600,         unsold

                                                                                      
                      Wood, ca.1800-1820, SARI                      Wood, ca.1830-40, SUKEYUKI                 Wood, 1sth.19thc., TADAKUNI                              Wood, TADATOSHI
               Ex Hayashi, Bing, Winkworth Coll.                  Ex WW Winkworth Collection                    Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.837                          Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.843
                     Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.703                         Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.831

                                                                                                      
                                                          Wood, TOMOKAZU                                                             Wood, TOYOMASA, aged 62 years                  Wood, YOSHIHARU of Sashu
                                                    Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.901                                                              Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.953                         Lazarnick, MCI, 1986, p.982

                                                                              
             Ivory, 54mm, 18thc., MASATOMO             Wood, 36mm, ca.1800, TADATOSHI        Wood, 38mm, late 18thc., TAMETAKA                Wood, 39mm, TAMETAKA
             Sotheby’s, London, 17.6.1987, #14                         Ex Bushell Collection I                    Sotheby’s, London, 10./11.3.1988, #151                  St. James’ Gallery Zurich
             Estimate £600-700,    sold for £600              Christie’s, London, 27.10.1987, #304          Estimate £800-1200,    sold for £1800              NKSJ 8/1, Spring 1988, p.42 #247
                                                                                                 Estimate £800-1200                                                                                                                 Price CHF 7200

                                                                               
                                Ivory, RYÔ                                                        Ivory, TOMIHARU, carved this by the Kaai River                                   Wood, 37mm, ca.1820, TOMOKAZU
                    Adv. Ehrenkranz & Epstein                                                               Ex Huthart Collection                                                                 Ex Imai, ex Bushell Collection II
                   NKSJ 8/4, Winter 1988, p.30                                                     NKSJ 9/1, spring 1989, p.20, #15                                                   Christie’s, London, 18.10.1988, #114
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Estimate £2-3000,    sold for £2900

                                                              
                                                     Wood, 33mm, ca.1830, ITTAN                                                     Wood, 45mm, 19thc., SHUGETSU               Wood, 42mm, 19thc., MASANAO
                                                     Ex H & B Boucquet Collection                                                   Christie’s, London, 14.11.1989, #539           Sotheby’s, London, 15.11.1989, #233
                               SL Moss, London, Japanese Netsuke Serious Art, 1989, #38                             Estimate £300-400,    sold for £380              Estimate £600-800, sold for £1300
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                           Wood, TADATOSHI                        Ivory, 42mm, 19thc., KAIGYOKU                     Ivory, 20thc., SHINGETSU                           Wood, 27mm, MASANAO
                    NKSJ 10/3, Fall 1990, p.13/6                          Ex Bushell Collection IV                        NKSJ 12/2 summer 1992, p.40/5             Takayama Inrô-Museum 1992, p.83 #34
                                                                                       Christie’s, N.Y., 23.4.1991, #92
                                                                                             Estimate $ 8’000-12’000

                                                                                    
             Wood, 42mm, 19thc., SHIGEHARU             Bronce, 45mm, 19thc., SHUGETSU              3 snails, wood, 51mm, 19thc., SARI             Wood, 41mm, 19thc., TOMOKAZU
                      Ex Swedlow Colleection                     Dorotheum, Vienna, 16,6,1993, #230                       Ex AR Liss Collection                                   Ex AR Liss Collection
              Sotheby’s, London, 31.3.1993, #81                     Estimate ATS 7000-8000                        Sotheby’s, Chicago, 2.9.1993, #15              Sotheby’s, Chicago, 2.9.1993, #240
             Estimate £1800-2200, sold for £1700                                                                                               Estimate $ 2200-2800                                   Estimate $4000-5000

                                                                                            
         Wood, 37mm, 2ndh.19thc., MASAKAZU          Wood, 34mm, 2ndh.19thc., unsigned               Wood, 30mm, 2ndh.19thc., unsigned               Amber, 40mm, 20thc., AKIHIDE
               Uspenskij, Ermitage, 1994, #363                   Uspenskij, Ermitage, 1994, #391                 Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke 1994, #485                        Ex Kinsey Collection
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     NKSJ, 14/4, winter 1994, p.6/2

                                                                                           
                       Porcelain, 41mm, 20thc.                     Ivory, 54mm, ca.1800, MASATOMO         Wood, 37mm, late 19thc., GYOKUZAN         fossilized ivory, 20thc., SHINGETSU
                      LYNN RICHARDSON                  Lempertz, Cologne, 25./26.11.1994, #1022     Zacke, Vienna, Mar/Apr 1995, #151-10           NKSJ 15/2, summer 1995, p.44/15
              NKSJ, 14/4, winter 1994, p.18/30                            Estimate DM 1600                                       Estimate ATS 16’000

                                                                                                     
                  Wood, 44mm, TADAKUNI                           Wood, 47mm, TADATOSHI                       ivory, 35mm 19thc., unsigned                               Wood, TADAKUNI
                Auction, Lyon, 21.3.1995, #24                         NKSJ 15/3, fall 1995, p.12/3                 Christie’s, London, 13.11.1995, #157             Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 2.4.1996, #488
                         Sold for FF11’500                                                                                                                        part of a lot                               Estimate FF 8-10000, sold for FF6200
               NKSJ 15/2, summer 1995, p.48

                                                                                        
              Wood, 52mm, late 18thc., unsigned                  Wood, 43mm, ca.1800, SARI                    Wood, 41mm, 19thc., TOMOKAZU                Wood, 41mm, TADAYOSHI
                 Ex WW Winkworth Collection                Klefisch, Cologne, 30.11.1996, #281             Sotheby’s, London, 10.4.1997, #412                  Eskenaz, London, 16.6.1997
             Sotheby’s, London, 17.4.1996, #343                    Estimate DM 2600-2800                                   Estimate £2000-2500                              INSJ 17/3, Fall 1997, p.40/74
             Estimate £800-1200, sold for £ 1600
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                  Wood, 39mm, 19thc., unsigned             Wood, 41mm, mid 19thc., YOSHIHARU              Wood, 40mm, 19thc., unsigned               Ivory, 43mm, TOMIHARU
                 Zacke, Vienna, 23.5.1998, #220                        Ex RS Huthart Collection                         G. Mateu, Netsuke, 1998, p.158              INSJ 18/3, Fall 1998, p.33/1
                  Estimate öS.22’000 (44’000)                        B.Davies, London, 1998, #159

                                                                                                   
                                 Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., TOYOMASA aged 62 years                             Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., TADATOSHI         Wood, 35mm, early 19thc., TOMIN
                                                Sagemonoya, Tôkyô, 1998, p.18 #73                                                  Ex Ch.A.Greenfield Collection II                         Ex Bushell Collection
                                                                                                                                                              Sotheby’s, N.Y., 18.9.1998, #71              Sotheby’s, London, 18.11.1999, #245
                                                                                                                                                                        Estimate $ 5000-6000                                     Estimate £600-800

                                                                                        
                              Ivory, unsigned                               Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., SARI                       Wood, 40mm, TADATOSHI                Wood, 45mm, 19thc., MASATOMO
             Tôkyô National Museum, 2000, #21                        Ex Trumpf Collection                               Wilhelm/Yoshida, The French                 Ex D Beresford-Jones Collection
                                                                                   P Jirka-Schmitz, Netsuke, 2000, #681                       Connection, 2000, #104                       Christie’s, London, 7.6.2000, #4
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £1400

                                                                                       
                Wood, 40mm, late 18thc., SARI                                                          Wood, 40mm, TADATOSHI                                             Ebony, 40mm, ca.1800, SEIYÔDÔ BUNSHÔ
         Sotheby’s, London, 14./15.11.2000, #140                                           Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 21.6.2000, #224                                            J Earle, Fantasy and Reality, 2001, #188
             Estimate £2500-3000, sold for £2880                                                           Estimate FF 20’000

                                                                                          
              Wood,42mm, 19thc., TOMOKAZU          Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., TADAYUKI          Wood, 41mm, 19thc., SHUGETSU                       Wood, 41mm, early 19thc.,
               Nagel, Stuttgart, 9.11.2001, #1507              Christie’s, London, 14.11.2001, #80             Christie’s, London, 13.6.2002, #19                     TOYOMASA aged 68 years
                           Estimate DM 1000                        Estimate £4’000-5‘000, sold for £3’400                      Estimate £850-1000                           Sotheby’s, London, 20.6.2002, #589
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Estimate £15-20’000, sold for £39’950

                                                                                                  
         Wood, 42mm, 19thc., inscr. TOMOKAZU          Wood, 45mm, 19thc., MASANAO            Ivory, 44mm, late 18thc., TOMIHARU        Wood, 54mm, late 19thc., HIDEHARU
              Sotheby’s, London, 12.6.2003, #196                  INSJ 23/4, winter 2003, p.27                             ex Bushell Collection                                     ex Bushell Collection
                          Estimate £800-1200                                                                                                            LACMA 2003, #454                                       LACMA 2003, #461
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247.

                                                                                     
                                            Wood, 41mm, early 19th., TADATOSHI                                             Marine ivory, 42mm, 19thc., unsigned          Wood, 37mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI
                                                           Ex Bushell Collection                                                              Nagel, Stuttgart, 22.5.2004, #3074           Christie’s, London, 8./9.6.2004, #238
                                                            LACMA 2003, #460                                                                          Estimate € 900-1200                                   Estimate £1500-2000

                                                                                
           Wood, 38mm, 19thc., MASAKATSU              Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TADAYUKI         Stag antler+horn, 35mm, 19thc., KOKU(SAI)    Wood, 41mm, 19thc., MASATOMO
           Ex Hepwort, ex Hindson Collections                Christie’s, N.Y., 22.9.2004, #309               Dorotheum, Vienna, 11.10.2004, #15          Sotheby’s, London, 11.11.2004, #1372
            Sotheby’s, London, 9.6.2004, #1168                                 Part of a lot                               Estimate € 1900-2000, sold for €1400                        Estimate £1000-1500
           Estimate £1500-2000, sold for £2800

                                                
                  Wood, 43mm, 19thc., unsigned                          Iron, 47mm, unsigned                       Ivory, 38mm, 2ndh.19thc., GYOKUHOSAI        Wood, 30mm, late 19thc,unsigned
              Nagel, Stuttgart, 13.11.2004, #1621             Ex Bushell, ex Werdelmann Coll.                          Ex Werdelmann Collection                        Ex Werdelmann Collection
                              Estimate € 300                        P.Jirka-Schmitz, World of… 2005, #738          P.Jirka-Schmitz, World of… 2005, #739     P.Jirka-Schmitz, World of… 2005, #740

                                                                                               
                     Wood, 43mm, 18thc., SARI                   Wood, 19thc., inscr. HIDARI ISSAN           Wood, 42mm, ca.1800, TADATOSHI              Wood, 39mm, late 18thc., SARI
           Christie’s, London, 12./13.7.2005, #204           Christie’s, N.Y., 22.9.2005, #356                         Ex Katchen Collection II                              Ex Katchen Collection II
                            Estimate £600-800                                              part of a lot                                  Sotheby’s, London, 8.11.2005, #99             Sotheby’s, London, 8.11.2005, #145
                                                                                                                                                                        Estimate £3500-4000                                   Estimate £2000-2500

                                                                                          
                     Wood, 19thc., TADATOSHI                     Wood, 35mm, 19thc., HOKUSUI             Wood, 42mm, ca.1860, TADAKATA            Wood, 42mm, 19thc., MASATOMO
                       Ex V. Atchley Collection                              Ex Katchen Collection II                    Sotheby’s, London, 14.7.2006, #1042           Sotheby’s, London, 14.7.2006, #1071
                 V Atchley/N Davey, 2006, #N73               Sotheby’s, London, 13.7.2006, #311                      Estimate £ 1200-1500                                              part of a lot
                                                                                                Estimate £ 2200-2500

                                                                                               
             Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI                   Wood, 44mm, TOYOMASA                  Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TADAYOSHI                 Bone+agate, 35mm, KOKUSAI
              Ex Sheldon, ex Krieger Collections              Hôtel Drouot, Paris, 9.3.2007, #151             Christie’s. London, 14.5.2008, #133                    Ex KM Schwarz Collection
                Christie’s, N.Y., 21.9.2006, #344                              sold for € 23’000                                       Estimate £3000-4000                          Klefisch, Cologne, 28.3.2009, #535
                         Estimate $3000-5000                                INSJ 27/3, fall 2007, p.48                                                                                                          Estimate € 900-1100
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                                              Ivory, 45mm, ca.1800, BUNSHÔJÔ                                                   Wood, 40mm, 19thc., TADAYUKI                    Wood, 43mm, 19thc., ISSAN
                                                    Rokushô 38, 2009, p.13, #12                                                               Ex MT Hindson Collection                    Sagemonoya, Sans Ivoire, 2009, #113
                                                                                                                                                         Sagemonoya, Sans Ivoire, 2009, #112

                                                                                         
               Wood, 40mm, 19thc., TADAKUNI                  Wood, 38mm, YOSHIHARU                   Wood, 42mm, 19thc., TOYOMASA                 Wood, 48mm, signed illegibly
               Christie’s, London, 4.11.2009, #20             Bonhams, London, 11.5.2010, #200          Sagemonoya, Netsuke 0pus 20, 2011, #81       Bernaerts, Anvers, 13.12.2010, #81
                         Estimate £ 2000-3000                                       sold for £ 6’480                                                                                                                     sold for €2000
                                                                                        INSJ 30/2, summer 2010, p.51                                                                                               INSJ 30/4 winter 2011, p.54

                                                              
                   Glass+lacquer, 39mm, 20thc.                                  Amber, 41mm, 1983,                         Wood, 44mm, HIDARI ISSAN                 Wood, 35mm, 19thc., YOSHIHARU
                           KINUYO HARIYA                           MEISHU (AKIHIDE) KAWAHARA          Bonhams, N.Y., 22.3.2011, #3032               Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I
            Prince Takamado Collection 2011, #81         Prince Takamado Collection 2011, #106                   Estimate $ 3000-3500                         Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #153
                                                                                                                                                                  INSJ 31/1, spring 2011, p.55                  Estimate £2000-2500, sold for £3812

                                                                                                    
                                                           Wood+pewter, GANBUN                                                           Wood, 40mm, 19thc., Kakihan              Wood, 30mm, early 19thc., YASUTADA
                                                     Sale St. Dié, France, March 2011                                                                  N&IA p.1292                                Klefisch, Cologne, 21.4.2012, #572
                                                                   Sold for € 6800                                                            Lempertz, Cologne, 9./10.12.2011, #782                      Estimate € 750-850
                                                       INSJ 31/2, summer 2011, p.45                                                                   Estimate € 800

                                                                                                
                    Wood, 50mm, MASANAO                   Wood, 34mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI             Wood, 16mm, mid 19thc., inscr JUKO                    Wood, 41mm, early 19thc., 
                Nagel, Stuttgart, 9.5.2012, #184                             Ex Mang Collection                                        Ex Mang Collection                               TOYOMASA aged 68 years
                              Estimate € 300                       Quinn’s, Falls Church, Va., 7.12.2012, #208  Quinn’s, Falls Church, Va., 7.12.2012, #366     R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #154
                                                                                                        Part of a lot                               Estimate $ 2000-2500, sold for $ 1800

                                                                               
           Wood, 36mm, early 19thc., MASANAO     Wood, 42mm, early 19thc., HIDEHARU     Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., SHIGEMASA     Wood, 37mm, early 19thc., TADAKUNI
              R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #155          R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #156            R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #157             R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #158
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247.

                                                                                       
          Wood, 38mm, early 19thc., TADAYUKI    Wood, 38mm, early 19thc., TADAYOSHI        Wood, 41mm, early 19thc., SHÛZAN       Wood, 37mm, early 19thc., TOMOKAZU
            R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #159            R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #160             R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #161            R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #162

                                                                                      
       Wood+metal, 35mm, 1974, JACK COUTU   Wood, 40mm, early 19thc., TADATOSHI                               Wood                                        Wood, 45mm, 19thc., KOKKIDO
             R Bandini, In a Nutshell, 2013, #205             Ex Costa de Beauregard Collection                Avertissement G. Piva, Milano                             Ex JA Rose Collection
                                                                                    Christie’s, London, 15.5.2013, #349                 INSJ 33/1, Spring 2013, p.41                     Bonhams, N.Y., 17.9.2013, #2032 
                                                                                                   Estimate £700-900                                                                                                            Estimate $ 1500-2500

                                                                                             
              Ivory, 40mm, 19thc., MASATOMO                   Wood, 40mm, MASANAO                     Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TADAYOSHI                  Wood, 38mm, ca.1800, SARI
                        Ex JA Rose Collection                      Klefisch, Cologne, 12.10.2013, #837                  Ex E Wrangham Collection IV                   Bonhams, London, 6.11.2014, #66
               Bonhams, N.Y., 17.9.2013, #2033                           Estimate € 800-900                             Bonhams, London, 6.11.2013, #71                          Estimate £2000-2500
                         Estimate $1000-1500                                                                                               Estimate £1500-1800, sold for £4000

                                                                                                              
             Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., unsigned                            Wood, 42mm, 19thc., style of TADAYOSHI & TADATOSHI                               Amber, 35mm, 20thc., AKIHIDE
               Bonhams, London, 14.5.2015, #36                                                  Bonhams, London, 14.5.2015, #37                                           Van Ham+Klefisch, Cologne, 6.6.2015, #326
          Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £1062,50                                           Estimate £ 1000-1500, sold for £2750                                               Estimate £2200-2500, sold for £3300

                                                                 
               Wood, 40mm, ca.1800, unsigned              Wood, 33mm, late 18thc., TOMIN+kak.                                                 Wood, 37mm, ca.1840, TADAYOSHI
      Van Ham+Klefisch, Cologne, 6.6.2015, #336                 Ex Bushell Collection                                                                        Ex E Wrangham Collection
            Estimate €1500-1800, sold for €1700      Van Ham+Klefisch, Cologne, 6.6.2015, #337                             R. Bandini, Japanese netsuke, ojime… Autumn 2015, #39 
                                                                                   Estimate €4000-4800, sold for €4500

                                                                 
                                                    Wood, 42mm, ca.1810, SARI                                                                                               Wood, 45mm, early 19thc., SARI
                                      R Bandini, Japanese Netsuke… April 2016, #14                                                                                Bonhams, London, 8.5.2016, #61
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                                                                                                                                                                                                Estimate £2000-3000, sold for £3500
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                                               Wood, 38mm, 19thc., TOMOKAZU                                                                                    Wood, 40mm, ca.1800, TADATOSHI
                                                         Ex Alan Liss Collection                                                                                                     Ermitage Netsuke 2016, #82
                                                 Bonhams, London, 8.5.2016, #62
                                              Estimate £4000-5000, sold for £6875

                                                                                  
                                            Wood, 40mm, mid 19thc., YOSHIHARU                                                  Wood, 38mm, 19thc., SHOTO                   Ivory, 54mm, 19thc., KUNIHIRO
                                                      Ermitage Netsuke 2016, #83                                                                Ex Katchen Collection II                             Ex Katchen Collection II
                                                                                                                                                           Bonhams, London, 8.11.2016, #172            Bonhams, London, 8.11.2016, #173
                                                                                                                                                          Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £2750          Estimate £1500-2000, sold for £1750

                                                                                                   
               Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., unsigned                 Ivory, 35mm, 19thc., unsigned                      Wood, 39mm, 19thc., HOKUSUI           Wood, 38mm, 19thc., NOBUSADA+kak.
              Bonhams, London, 10.11.2016, #269            Koller, Zurich, 7./8.12.2016, #413              Ex McHarg, ex Katchen Collection II        ex Schulmann, ex Katchen Collection II
                                   Part of a lot                                 Estimate CHF600-900,    unsold                 Bonhams, London, 10.5.2017, #181             Bonhams, London, 10.5.2017, #182
                                                                                                                                                             Estimate £1000-1500,        unsold              Estimate £1000-1500, sold for £2000

                                                                                     
                   Wood+tortoiseshell, 33mm                           Wood, 45mm, ca.1810, SARI                  Wood, 35mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI             Wood, 35mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI
                     early 19thc., MISUYUKI                        Van Ham, Cologne, 8.6.2017, #1583                Ex Kolodotschko Collection V                 Bonhams, London, 17.5.2018, #121
           Van Ham, Cologne, 8.6.2017, #1582                 Estimate €4200-4800,         unsold              Lempertz, Cologne, 9.6.2017, #695            Estimate £2000-3000, sold for £3750 
             Estimate €600-700, sold for €1500                                                                                      Estimate €2500-3000, sold for €3968

                                                                             
        2 snails, wood, 41mm, mid 19thc., unsigned   Wood+horn, 37mm, 1sth.19thc., TADAKUNI      Wood, 43mm, 19thc., unsigned                 Wood, 53mm, ca.1800, BAISEKI
                         Ex Papp collection I                                          Ex Papp collection I                                  Ex Papp Collection II                      Ex R.S. Huthart Collection, Iwami I
            Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1156             Lempertz, Cologne, 16.6.2018, #1158        Lempertz, Cologne, 7.12.2018, #390          Bonhams, London, 15.5.2019, #127
             Estimate €1200-1400, sold for €1736              Estimate €1800-2200, sold for €5208          Estimate €800-1000, sold for €750          Estimate £3500-4000, sold for £4437

                                                              
                                                                                                                Wood, 41mm, TOYOMASA, aged 68 years
                                                                                                                                Ex Teddy Hahn Collection
                                                                                                                            Advertisement Max Rutherston
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                                                                                                                              INSJ 39/1, Spring 2019, p.53
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            Wood, 38mm, mid 19thc., BOKUZAN           Wood, 36mm, 19thc., TSUNEMASA                     Wood, HIDARI ISSAN                                   Wood, TADATOSHI
              Kress, Japan in miniature, 2018, #8              Kress, Japan in miniature, 2018, #69                 Advertisement MR Bernstein                        Ex Katchen Collection K629     
                                                                                                                                                           INSJ 29/2, summer 2019, rear cover             A. Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, p.53

                                                                                             
                 Wood, TOYOMASA, aged 62                               Wood, NOBUSADA                                          Wood, SARI                                               Wood, HOKUSUI
                   Ex Katchen Collection K633                         Ex Katchen Collection K636                        Ex Katchen Collection K634                         Ex Katchen Collection K635
        A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.175      A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.175    A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.95    A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.241

                      

                                                          
                              Wood, SHOTO                                                                      Wood, 42mm, 19thc., unsigned                                                Wood, 36mm, early 19thc., TADAYUKI
                   Ex Katchen Collection K637                                                           Zacke, Vienna, 2.11.2019, #227                                                    Bonhams, London, 13.5.2021, #9
         A.Katchen, Netsuke 7, Vol.2, 2010, p.241                                                 Estimate €2500, sold for €3942                                                  Estimate £1500-2000, sold for £1785

                                                                                       
                                                 Wood, 39mm, 19thc., TADATOSHI                                                                                     Wood, 35mm, 18thc., TAMETAKA
                                                Van Ham, Cologne, 5.12.2019, #2317                                                                                  Bonhams. Londom. 4-11-2020, #129
                                                Estimate €10’000-15’000,       unsold                                                                                   Estimate £3500-4000, sold for £4437

                                                                            
                  Wood, 37mm, inscr. Tadatoshi                                                         Wood, 39mm, ca.1800, SARI                                                       Wood, 36mm, 1sth.19thc.,unsigned
                 Zacke, Vienna, 21.1.2021, #336                                              A.Landau, Dornier collection, 2020, p.149                                               Zacke, Vienna, 16.4.2021, #143
                  Estimate €600,   sold for €976                                                                                                                                                                    Estimate €2000,            unsold

                                                       
                                                      Wood, 45mm, ca.1800, SARI                                                                                      Wood, 39mm, ca.1800, TADATOSHI
                                                             Ex T.Hahn collection                                                                                                          Ex T.Hahn collection
                                                   Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #123                                                                                        Zacke, Vienna, 29.10.2021, #126
                                                     Estimate €5000, sold for €7584                                                                                             Estimate €4000,        unsold
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                                                Wood, 37mm, ca.1800, CHUSEI                                                      Wood, 42mm, 19thc., TOYOMASA           Wood, 38mm, ca.1830, TADATOSHI
                                                          Ex T.Hahn collection                                                            Kurstin/Ortega, Masterworks 1986, #66                     Ex T Hahn collection
                                                  Estimate €3000, sold for €2781                                                                                                                             Lempertz, Cologne, 11.6.2022, #412
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Estimate €7000-9000, sold for €11970

                                                             
                                                Wood, 40mm, ca.1830, TADAYUKI                                                                            Wood, 38mm, ca.1830, Nagoya, unsigned
                                             Ex Meinertzhagen, Winkworth, Hindson,                                                                                         Ex T. Hahn collection
                                               Desneux, De Rahm, Hahn collections                                                                                      Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #95
                                                    Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #94                                                                                                  Estimate €4000, unsold                  
                                                   Estimate €6000, sold for €4803

                                       
                                                    Wood, 38mm, ca.1860, SHIGEMASA                                                                         Wood, 45mm, late 18thc., MASATOMO
                                                                 Ex T. Hahn collection                                                                                                     Ex T. Hahn collection
                                                          Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #96                                                                                      Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #100
                                                         Estimate €4000, sold for €3539                                                                                       Estimate €2500, sold for €2275

                                               
                                                  Wood, 38mm, 19thc., KOMIN                                                                                         Bamboo, 35mm, 19thc., BOKUZAN
                                                         Ex T Hahn collection                                                                                                           Ex T. Hahn collection
                                                 Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #101                                                                                           Zacke, Vienna, 22.4.2022, #102
                                                  Estimate €3000, sold for €2275                                                                                           Estimate €1500, sold for €1272

                                                                    
                                                    Wood, 37mm, 19thc., MINSHO                                                     Wood, 38mm, ca.1830, TADATOSHI        Wood, 34mm, mid 19thc., MASANAO
                                                            Ex T. Hahn collection                                                                        Ex T Hahn collection                                     Ex T Hahn collection
                                                    Zacke, Vienna, 27.5.2022, #250                                                      Lempertz, Cologne, 11.6.2022, #414           Lempertz, Cologne, 11.6.2022, #415
                                                     Estimate €2000, sold for €1390                                                      Estimate €9-12'000, sold for €16'380            Estimate €7-9'000, sold for €8’820
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          Wood, 40mm, mid 19thc., TOMOKAZU
                         Ex T Hahn collection
             Lempertz, Cologne, 11.6.2022, #416
                     Estimate €5-7'000, unsold
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